placement financing of units from the residual approach to the relative value method, as estimated using the Black-
Scholes Pricing model. The Company also redefined its equity reserves such that the share purchase warrant
reserve is to reflect the value of outstanding warrants, and contributed surplus is to reflect the value of outstanding
options. The value of exercised options and warrants is transferred to share capital on exercise. The value of expired
options and warrants is transferred to deficit on expiry. As a result, as at September 30, 2022 and October 1, 2021,
$5,616,576 and $2,290,029 was reclassified from share capital to share purchase warrants. Additionally, the value
of expired options and warrants was reclassified to deficit, as at September 30, 2022 and October 1, 2021. A total
of $4,234 and $7,209,555 was reclassified from contributed surplus to deficit.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2022 and
for the three months ended December 31, 2022.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2022
 As previously
  reported Adjustment Restated
 $ $ $
ASSETS
Current
   Cash   15,622,682  -  15,622,682
   Tax recoverable and other receivables 66,036  68,936 134,972
   Prepaid expenses 47,181  -  47,181
 Total current assets 15,735,899  68,936 15,804,835
Non-Current
   Restricted cash 20,000  -  20,000
   Value-added tax 1,053,768 (1,053,768) -
   Property and equipment - 584,145 584,145
   Exploration and evaluation assets 11,010,443  (11,010,443) -
Total assets  27,820,110  (11,411,130) 16,408,980

mailto:=@round('Consolidated%20TB'!E12,0)

ATEX Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 9 -

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2022
 As previously
  reported Adjustment Restated
 $ $ $

LIABILITIES
Current
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 195,060  -   195,060
Total current liabilities 195,060   -  195,060
Total Liabilities 195,060 -  195,060

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Share capital 110,905,684  (7,906,605) 102,999,079
   Share purchase warrants  - 8,107,529 8,107,529
   Contributed surplus  9,445,826  (7,414,803)  2,031,023
   Accumulated deficit (92,726,460)

(4,197,251) (96,923,711)
Total shareholders’ equity 27,625,050  (11,411,130)  16,213,920
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 27,820,110  (11,411,130) 16,408,980

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss
For the three months ended December 31, 2022
  As previously
   reported Adjustment Restated
  $ $ $
Expenses:
   Exploration and evaluation expenses  - 4,174,377 4,174,377
   Consulting  70,031 - 70,031
   Salaries and management fees  222,500 - 222,500
   General and administrative costs  65,955 - 65,955
   Professional fees  14,383 - 14,383
   Travel and shareholder relations  98,058 - 98,058
   Stock-based compensation  732,541 - 732,541
   Interest expense  (46,721) - (46,721)
   Foreign exchange gain  118,261 - 118,261
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (1,275,008) (4,174,377) (5,449,385)

Basic and diluted loss per share   ($0.01) ($0.03)  ($0.04)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding  138,301,302   138,301,302

mailto:=@round(D28+PL!B17,0)
mailto:=@round(D28+PL!B17,0)
mailto:=@round(D28+PL!B17,0)

ATEX Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 10 -

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the three months ended December 31, 2022

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
  $ $ $

Operating Activities:
Net loss for the period (1,275,008) (4,174,377) (5,449,385)
Items not involving cash:
   Stock-based compensation 917,711  - 917,711
  (357,297) (4,174,377) (4,370,597)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:
  Tax recoverable and other receivables 24,848 900 25,748
  Prepaid expenses (10,811) - (10,811)
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 235,482  871,232 1,106,714
Net cash used in operating activities (107,778) (3,302,245) (3,410,023)

Investing Activities:
Value-added tax (239,292) 239,292 -
Mineral property expenditures (3,062,953) 3,062,953 -
Net cash used in investing activities (3,302,245) 3,202,245 -

Financing Activities:
Exercise of stock options 5,400 - 5,400
Exercise of warrants 2,400,860 - 2,400,860
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,406,260 - 2,406,260

Net change in cash  (1,003,763) - (1,003,763)
Cash – beginning of period 15,622,682  - 15,622,682
Cash – end of period 14,618,919  - 14,618,919

b) Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

The Company adopted the following amendments. These new standards and changes did not have any material
impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 – In February 2021, the IASB issued ‘Disclosure of Accounting Policies’ with amendments that are intended
to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements.
IAS 8 – In February 2021, the IASB issued ‘Definition of Accounting Estimates’ to help entities distinguish between